Interest bearing bank borrowings – – – –

Shareholder’s loans – – – –

Current financial liabilities (7) – – –

Current net exposure 824 134 551 –

As at 31 December 2008 and 2007, the impact of the Group’s and Company’s exposure to

currency risk to its profit and loss for the years was minimal.

113New Universe International Group Limited A n n u a l  R e p o r t  2 0 0 8

Notes to Financial Statements
31 December 2008

41. RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

Interest rate risk

The Group has no significant interest-bearing assets apart from bank balances. The Group

currently have bank borrowings with floating interest rate as disclosed in note 28 to the financial

statements.

Interest rate sensitivity

The following table illustrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates

of a general increase or decrease of 100 basis points (“bp”) of the Group’s interest bearing

borrowings, with all other variables held constant and with effect from the beginning of the year,

of the Group’s net result for the year and the Group’s total equity.

 Increase/

Increase/  (decrease)  Increase/

(decrease) in profit/(loss) (decrease)

in interest rate  before tax in total equity

 HK$’000 HK$’000

2008

Hong Kong dollars +100 bp (102) (102)

Hong Kong dollars –100 bp 102 102

2007

Hong Kong dollars +100 bp (132) (132)

Hong Kong dollars –100 bp 132 132

As at 31 December 2008, the Company was exposed to changes in market interest rates through

its bank borrowings, which are subject to variable interest rates. Given all other variables being

assumed constant, the Group’s income and operating cash flows are substantially independent of

changes in the market interest rates.

Credit risk

The Group’s exposure to credit risk is limited to the carrying amount of financial assets other than

available-for-sale equity investment recognized at the balance sheet date, as summarized below:

Group

2008 2007

HK$’000 HK$’000

Classes of financial assets

[…]

comprising current market interest rates for similar financial instruments.

Equity price risk

The Group is exposed to equity price changes arising from equity investments classified as

available-for-sale equity investments as set out in note 22 to the financial statements.

The Group’s available-for-sale equity investments are unquoted and held for long term strategic

purposes. Their performance is assessed at least quarterly with reference to the performance

of listed entities with similar business operations, compared with the financial data of the

investments available to the Group, and lack of marketability of the Group’s investments relative

to the benchmark data being adopted.

The following table illustrates the sensitivity to a general increase or decrease of 5% of the fair

value of the available-for-sale equity investments, with all other variables held constant and

before any impact on tax, based on their carrying amounts at the balance sheet date, of the

Group’s net result for the year and the Group’s total equity.

 Increase/

 (decrease) in  Increase/

 percentage (decrease) in  Increase/

Carrying  of carrying  profit/(loss)  (decrease) in

amount amount before tax total equity

HK$’000  HK$’000 HK$’000

2008

Fair value 48,900 +5% 2,445 2,445

Fair value 48,900 -5% (2,445) (2,445)

2007

Fair value 57,022 +5% – 2,851

Fair value 57,022 –5% – (2,851)

117New Universe International Group Limited A n n u a l  R e p o r t  2 0 0 8

Notes to Financial Statements
31 December 2008

41. RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

Summary of financial assets and liabilities by category

The carrying amounts of the Group’s financial assets and liabilities as recognized at 31

December 2008 and 2007 may be categorised as follows. Explanations of how the category of

financial instruments affects their subsequent measurement are set out in note 3 to the financial

statements.

(i) Financial assets

2008 2007

Continuing operations: HK$’000 HK$’000

Non current assets

Available-for-sale equity investments 48,900 57,022